

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1443

Page 1, line 18, after "training" insert ", including a course of instruction, and ongoing training in identifying and responding to bias crimes"

Page 2, line 11, remove "The board shall develop guidelines, a course of instruction, and ongoing training to"

Page 2, line 12, remove "assist peace officers in identifying and responding to bias crimes."

Page 2, line 13, replace "annual" with "refresher"

Page 2, line 13, after "officers" insert "every two years in identifying and responding to bias crimes"

Page 2, line 14, after "instruction" insert "and ongoing training in identifying and responding to bias crimes established under subdivision c of subsection 1"

Page 2, line 17, after the underscored semicolon insert "and"

Page 2, line 18, remove "Provide instruction on the laws dealing with bias crimes and the legal rights"

Page 2, remove lines 19 through 23

Page 2, line 24, remove "(6)"

Page 3, line 18, remove "in whole or in part"

Page 4, line 11, remove "or e"

Page 5, line 9, remove "A class B felony if the actor damages the property in whole or in part because of:"

Page 5, remove lines 10 through 14

Page 5, line 15, remove "c."

Page 5, line 18, remove the overstrike over "e."

Page 5, line 18, remove "d."

Page 5, after line 20, insert:

"d. A class A misdemeanor if the actor damages the property in whole or in part because of:

(1) The owner's actual or perceived race, color, religion, gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, or ancestry; or

(2) The property's believed association or affiliation with or representation of race, color, religion, gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, or ancestry."

Page 6, line 18, replace "Biannually" with "Annually"

Renumber accordingly